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Due to insufficient number of observations in Adıyaman, Malatya, Hatay, Kahramanmaraş and Osmaniye, which were 

affected by earthquake, the indices were kept constant starting from February 2023 for these cities.

*Residential Property Price Index, Residential Property Price Index for New Dwellings and Residential Property Price Index 

for Existing Dwellings are independent indices produced by using different samples and different strata in accordance 

with the calculation method.

**Square Meter Prices are constructed by using the Stratified Median Price method. 

Figures in parentheses indicate annual percentage changes.

Residential Property Price Index (RPPI)

In March 2024, RPPI increased monthly by 1.2 percent, recorded an annual increase of 52.0 percent in 

nominal terms and an annual decrease of 9.8 percent in real terms.

Table 1*: Residential Property Price Indices (2017=100) and Unit Prices

Residential

Property

Price Index

Residential 

Property

Price Index for 

New Dwellings

Residential 

Property

Price Index for 

Existing Dwellings

Unit Prices

(TL/m2)**

1230.5

(52.0%)

1354.7

(53.2%)

1214.8

(52.5%)
31884.7 ₺

1015.1

(40.4%)

1163.3

(40.7%)

1001.0

(39.6%)
46012.5 ₺

1287.1

(63.9%)

1501.3

(50.7%)

1274.4

(65.4%)
25038.4 ₺

1267.5

(49.5%)

1454.7

(53.0%)

1253.2

(50.3%)
36726.8 ₺
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In March 2024, the RPPI increased 

monthly by 1.0, 1.0 and 0.6 percent 

in İstanbul, Ankara and İzmir 

respectively. İstanbul, Ankara and 

İzmir recorded an annual increase of 

40.4, 63.9 and 49.5 percent 

respectively.

The RPPI increased annually by 52.0

percent in nominal terms and 

decreased by 9.8 percent in real 

terms.

The Residential Property Price Index 

(RPPI) (2017=100), which measures 

quality adjusted price changes of 

dwellings in Türkiye stands at 1230.5

in March 2024 by a monthly increase 

of 1.2 percent. 
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Graph 1: Residential Property Price Index (Level, 2017=100)

Graph 2: Residential Property Price Index (Annual % Change)

Graph 3: Residential Property Price Index for Three Major Cities 

(Level, 2017=100)
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Residential Property Price Index has been published as part of the “Official Statistics Programme (OSP)”.

Real changes are calculated using the annual rate of changes (%) in the average of CPI of the reference month and the 

preceding and succeeding months, in order to comply with the data set used in the calculation.
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Nominal Real (CPI Adjusted)
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İstanbul Ankara İzmir


